

United States Department of the Interior



BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Eastern Interior Field Office 222 University Avenue Fairbanks, Alaska 99709-3816 www.blm.gov/alaska

August 21, 2023

RECISION OF FIRE AREA CLOSURE ORDER-White Mountains National Recreation Area

United States Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management Order No. (AK020-23-003)

Effective at 12:01 a.m. Tuesday, August 22, 2023, fire closure order AK020-23-002 which closed the western portion of the White Mountain National Recreation Area is rescinded.

Public access to the western portion of the White Mountains National Recreation Area was temporarily closed due to the public safety and health concerns associated with the Lost Horse Creek fire (#296). Public access to the White Mountain National Recreation Area is now permitted pursuant to applicable regulations and land use plans.

Date	Field Manager